### **SUPPLEMENT** to the Solomon Islands Gazette

12th November 2007

S.I. No. 60

[Legal Notice No. 174]

### PRICE CONTROL ACT

(Cap. 64)

# THE PRICE CONTROL (APPLICATION TO GOODS AND RESTRICTION OF PRICES) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 7) ORDER 2007

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 4 and 6 of the Price Control Act, and after consultations with the Prices Advisory Committee, **I, PETER SHANEL AGOVAKA**, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Industries, do hereby make the following Order -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) (Amendment) (No. 7) Order 2007 and shall come into operation on 1st November 2007.
- 2. Schedule 3 to the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) Order 1987\* is hereby amended by deleting serial No.13 thereof and substituting therefore the following -

### "13 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

		(max	OLESALE timum price in sper litre)	RETAIL (maximum price in cents per litre)
(a)	Petroleum Motor Spirit			
		- (PMS)	564.80	689.5
(b)	Distillate	- (ADO)	602.73	733.1
(c)	Kerosene	- (KERO)	585.36	(maximum percent age mark - up)
				-cost into store plus 15% for sales of packaged product
				-cost into store plus 20% for break-bulk sales."

Dated at Honiara this 1st day of November, 2007

PETER SHANEL AGOVAKA
Minister of Commerce, Employment and Industries

\*L.N. No47/87 p.104

[Legal Notice No. 175]

### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

## ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of -

### MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Home Affairs and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as specified in the Schedule hereto -

### **SCHEDULE**

46 C

#### **HOME AFFAIRS**

Citizenship
National Disaster
Ecclesiastical Affairs
Cinematography
Gaming and Lotteries
Liquor Licensing
National Elections

### STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Citizenship Commission
Electoral Commission
Censorship board
National Disaster Council
Electoral Boundaries Commission
Liquor Licensing Board
Honiara City Council

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of November, 2007

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA

Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.